
STATE OF INDIANA 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC 
PURSUANT TO IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-42.7 AND 8-1-2-61, 
FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ITS RATES AND 
CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH 
A MULTI-STEP RATE IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW 
RATES AND CHARGES USING A FORECASTED TEST 
PERIOD; (2) APPROVAL OF NEW SCHEDULES OF 
RATES AND CHARGES, GENERAL RULES AND 
REGULATIONS, AND RIDERS; (3) APPROVAL OF 
REVISED ELECTRIC DEPRECIATION RATES 
APPLICABLE TO ITS ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE, 
AND APPROVAL OF REGULATORY ASSET TREATMENT 
UPON RETIREMENT OF THE COMPANY’S LAST COAL-
FIRED STEAM GENERATION PLANT; (4) APPROVAL OF 
AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE COMPANY’S FAC RIDER TO 
TRACK COAL INVENTORY BALANCES; AND (5) 
APPROVAL OF NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE 
ACCOUNTING RELIEF, INCLUDING AUTHORITY TO: 
(A) DEFER TO A REGULATORY ASSET EXPENSES 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE EDWARDSPORT CARBON 
CAPTURE AND SEQUESTRATION STUDY, (B) DEFER TO 
A REGULATORY ASSET COSTS INCURRED TO ACHIEVE 
ORGANIZATIONAL SAVINGS, AND (C) DEFER TO A 
REGULATORY ASSET OR LIABILITY, AS APPLICABLE, 
ALL CALCULATED INCOME TAX DIFFERENCES 
RESULTING FROM FUTURE CHANGES IN INCOME TAX 
RATES 
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     CAUSE NO.  46038 

 

PETITION TO INTERVENE 

 Pursuant to 170 IAC 1-1.1-11 of the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission’s Rules of 

Practice and Procedure, The Kroger Co. (“Kroger”), by its attorneys, respectfully requests the 

Commission to permit it to intervene and become a party in the above-captioned Cause.  In 

support of its Petition to Intervene, Kroger represents to the Commission: 

1. This proceeding was initiated on April 4, 2024, by the filing of a petition by Duke 

Energy Indiana, LLC (“Duke”) instituting a rate case, including seeking authority to modify its 

rates and charges.    
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2. Kroger is a corporation engaged in the business of selling groceries at retail 

throughout the United States.  Kroger’s principal office is located at 1014 Vine Street, Cincinnati, 

Ohio, 45202. 

3. Kroger is one of the largest retail food companies in the United States as measured 

by total annual sales.  Kroger purchases millions of kWh annually from Duke.  The grocery stores 

operated by Kroger are high-load factor facilities that use energy for food storage, lighting, 

heating, cooling, and distribution, often on a 24-hour-a-day, 7-day-a-week basis.  Accordingly, 

Petitioner has a substantial and vital interest in the outcome of this proceeding which cannot be 

adequately represented by any other party. 

4. As a commercial customer of Duke Energy purchasing a substantial quantity of 

electric services, Kroger has a direct, immediate and substantial interest in the subject matter of 

this proceeding.  

5. Because of the importance of energy in its Indiana grocery stores, Kroger is 

substantially affected by the reliability and cost of electricity provided by Duke Energy.  Kroger’s 

intervention in this proceeding is for the purpose of addressing revenue requirement, rate 

allocation and rate design.  

6. The interests of Kroger are not and will not be adequately represented by existing 

parties in this proceeding. 

7. The intervention of Kroger in this proceeding will not unduly broaden the issues.  

Kroger understands that it is bound by the record as it stands at the time the Petition to Intervene 

is granted. 

8. The name, address and telephone numbers of attorneys and consultants 

representing Kroger in this proceeding are: 
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  Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.    John P. Cook, Esq. (IN Bar #16681-49) 
  Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.   John P. Cook & Associates 
  Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry   900 W. Jefferson Street 
  36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510  Franklin, Indiana 46131 
  Cincinnati, Ohio 45202   Ph:  317-738-3007 
  Ph: 513-421-2255    E-Mail: john.cookassociates@earthlink.net  
  E-Mail: KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com  
  JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com  
 

Justin Bieber 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Parkside Towers  
111 E. Broadway Street, Suite 1200 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84111 
E-Mail:  jbieber@energystrat.com 

9. The above-named attorneys/consultants are authorized to accept service of papers 

in this proceeding on behalf of Kroger. 

10. This Petition to Intervene is being filed more than five (5) days prior to the date set 

for the initial public evidentiary hearing on the merits in this proceeding. 

 WHEREFORE, The Kroger Co. respectfully requests that it be granted leave to intervene 

and be made a party to the above-captioned proceeding. 

Dated: May 1, 2024 

       Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ Kurt J. Boehm     
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
Ph: 513-421-2255  Fax:  513-421-2764 
E-Mail: KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com  
JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com  

John P. Cook, Esq. (IN Bar#. 16681-49) 
JOHN P. COOK & ASSOCIATES 
900 W. Jefferson Street 
Franklin, Indiana  46131 
Ph:  317-738-3007 
E-mail:  john.cookassociates@earthlink.net 

ATTORNEYS FOR THE KROGER CO.  

mailto:john.cookassociates@earthlink.net
mailto:KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:jbieber@energystrat.com
mailto:KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:john.cookassociates@earthlink.net


4 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that true copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail (when 
available) or regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid (unless otherwise noted), this 1st day of May, 
2024 to the parties listed below. 
 
       /s/ Kurt J. Boehm    
       Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
       Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
       John P. Cook, Esq. 
 
 
OUCC  
Thomas R. Harper  
Adam J. Kashin  
Indiana OUCC 
115 W. Washington St., Suite 1500S  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
ThHarper@oucc.IN.gov  
AKashin@oucc.IN.gov  
infomgt@oucc.IN.gov  
Copy to:  AParonish@oucc.IN.gov 
 
Duke Industrial Group  
Todd Richardson  
Aaron A. Schmoll  
Tabitha L. Balzer  
Lewis & Kappes, P.C.  
One American Square, Suite 2500  
Indianapolis, IN 46282-0003  
trichardson@lewis-kappes.com  
ASchmoll@lewis-kappes.com  
TBalzer@lewis-kappes.com  
Copy to: ETennant@lewis-kappes.com  
 
Acadian Consulting Group 
Michael Deupree  
Callie Scheuermann  
Emily Mouch  
MichaelDeupree@acadianconsulting.com  
CallieScheuermann@acadianconsulting.com  
EmilyMouch@acadianconsulting.com  
 
Resolve Utility Consulting PLLC  
David Garrett  
Heather Garrett  
Garrett Group LLC 
DGarrett@resolveus.com  
HGarrett@garrettgroupllc.com  
 

Nucor Steel-Indiana  
Anne E. Becker  
Lewis & Kappes, P.C.  
One American Square, Suite 2500  
Indianapolis, IN 46282-0003  
abecker@lewis-kappes.com  
Copy to:  Atyler@lewis-kappes.com  
 
Shaun C. Mohler  
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC  
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street 
NW 8th Floor, West Tower  
Washington, DC 20007-5201  
smohler@smxblaw.com  
 
Wabash Valley Power Alliance  
Jeremy L. Fetty  
Parr Richey  
6720 Intech Blvd.  
Indianapolis, IN 46278  
Jfetty@parrlaw.com  
 
L. Robyn Zoccola  
Parr Richey  
251 N. Illinois St., Suite 1800  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
rzoccola@parrlaw.com  
 
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, 
Inc.  
Jennifer A. Washburn  
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc.  
1915 West 18th Street, Suite C  
Indianapolis, IN 46202  
jwashburn@citact.org  
Copy to: Rkurtz@citact.org  
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Sierra Club  
Kim E. Ferraro  
Conservation Law Center Indiana Univ.  
116 S. Indiana Avenue, Ste. 4  
Bloomington, IN 47408  
kimferra@iu.edu 
 
Duke Energy Indiana, LLC  
Elizabeth A. Heneghan  
Andrew J. Wells  
Liane K. Steffes  
Duke Energy Business Services LLC  
1000 East Main Street  
Plainfield, IN 46168  
Beth.heneghan@duke-energy.com  
Andrew.wells@duke-energy.com  
Liane.steffes@duke-energy.com  
 
Nicholas K. Kile  
Hillary J. Close  
Lauren M. Box  
Lauren Aguilar  
Barnes & Thornburg LLP  
11 South Meridian Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
Nicholas.kile@btlaw.com  
Hillary.close@btlaw.com  
Lauren.box@btlaw.com  
Lauren.aguilar@btlaw.com  
 
River Ridge Property Owners’  
Association, Inc. 
Nikki G. Shoultz 
Kristina K. Wheeler 
Bose McKinney & Evans LLP  
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700  
Indianapolis, IN  46204  
nshoultz@boselaw.com  
kwheeler@boselaw.com  
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